## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.		11/30/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colorado Springs Gazette, LLC		
Street Address:	555 17th Street, Suite 700		
Internal Address:	C/O Clarity Media Group, Inc.		
City:	Denver		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80202		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3097479	COLORADOSPRINGS.COM
Registration Number:	3087274	EMPTY STOCKING FUND
Registration Number:	3084681	EXPERIENCE COLORADO SPRINGS
Registration Number:	3081972	GAZETTE CHARITIES
Registration Number:	3645904	ONE ONLINE NEWS ENVIRONMENT
Registration Number:	3097478	PIKES PEAK PARENT
Registration Number:	3301672	SPRINGS SAVINGS
Registration Number:	3084682	SPRINGSDIRECT
Registration Number:	3220896	SPRINGSJOBS
Registration Number:	3089602	SPRINGSVALUES
Registration Number:	3185545	SPRINGSWHEELS
Registration Number:	3072360	WOW! MARKETING
Registration Number:	3095057	WOW! MARKETING
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0136

**TRADEMARK** 

Serial Number: 85588728 SPRINGSJOBS.COM **CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 7036106200 Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 7036106100 Email: boxip@hoganlovells.com Correspondent Name: Valerie Brennan of Hogan Lovells US LLP Address Line 1: 7930 Jones Branch Drive, 9th Floor **Box Intellectual Property** Address Line 2: Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33453.05 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Valerie Brennan /vb/ Signature: 02/21/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 5 source=Trademarks#page1.tif

source=Trademarks#page2.tif source=Trademarks#page3.tif source=Trademarks#page4.tif source=Trademarks#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0137

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**WHEREAS,** Freedom Colorado Information, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the marks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> and the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey and deliver all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Marks to Colorado Springs Gazette, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are hereby effecting such assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of all right, title and interest of Assignor throughout the world in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor has assigned, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers, to Assignee all right, title, and interest of Assignor throughout the world in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past, present and future infringements of the Marks.
- 3. This Trademark Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Trademark Assignment Agreement") shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment Agreement is given pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among, inter alia, Assignor and Assignee entered into effective as of November 30, 2012 (the "Agreement") and is subject to the terms thereof. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern. This Trademark Assignment Agreement shall not be construed to amend the terms of the Agreement nor limit, alter, impair, enlarge or enhance the representations, warranties, covenants or rights thereunder of the parties thereto. This Trademark Assignment Agreement is given solely for the purpose of separately evidencing the transactions contemplated by the Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall relieve or release the parties to the Agreement from any of their respective covenants, obligations or duties under the Agreement, it being the intention of such parties that such covenants, obligations and duties shall survive the execution and delivery of this Trademark Assignment Agreement except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in the Agreement.

\\DE - 033453/000005 - 546630 v3

	FREEDOM CERURADO INFORMATION, INC.
Date: 1\30\2012	Ву:
	Name: <u>Francikushner</u>
	Title:
	COLORADO SPRINGS GAZETTE, LLC
Date:	Ву:
	Name:
	Titio

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

		FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC.
Date:		By:
		Name:
		Title:
		COLORADO SPRINGS GAZETTE, LLC
Date:	November 30, 2012	By: Lynch
		Name: RYAN MEKIBBEN
		Title: MIG PRECITENT

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

## SCHEDULE A

## **MARKS**

## **U.S. Federal Trademark Applications and Registrations**

MARK	OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
COLORADOSPRINGS.COM	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,497	3,097,479
EMPTY STOCKING FUND	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,501	3,087,274
EXPERIENCE COLORADO SPRINGS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,466	3,084,681
GAZETTE CHARITIES	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,476	3,081,972
ONLINE NEWS ENVIRONMENT	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	77/481,858	3,645,904
PIKES PEAK PARENT	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,478	3,097,478
SPRINGS SAVINGS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,459	3,301,672
SPRINGSDIRECT	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,471	3,084,682
SPRINGSJOBS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,487	3,220,896
SPRINGSJOBS.COM	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.		Pending

\DE - 033453/000005 - 546630 v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0141

MARK	OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
SPRINGSVALUES	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,468	3,089,602
SPRINGSWHEELS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,492	3,185,545
WOW! MARKETING	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	75/813,274	3,072,360
WOW! MARKETING	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,495	3,095,057

## **State Trademark Applications and Registrations**

MARK	MARK TYPE	DESIGN TYPE	OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	
THE GAZETTE ARMCHAIR	TRADEMARK	WORD	Freedom Colorado	20001428212	
QUARTERBACK CHALLENGE	(Colorado)	ONLY	Information, Inc.	20091638313	
THE GAZETTE	TRADEMARK	WORD	Freedom Colorado	20091637498	
THE GAZETTE	(Colorado)	ONLY	Information, Inc.	20091037498	
AQC ARMCHAIR	TRADEMARK	WORD	Freedom Colorado	20091638447	
QUARTERBACK CHALLENGE	(Colorado)	ONLY	Information, Inc.	20091038447	

\DE - 033453/000005 - 546630 v3

**RECORDED: 02/21/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0142